   Solid and hollow bar
stainless steels
       for machining
2 Introduction  Introduction 3
Sanmac improves your production economy
Sanmac is the result of extensive efforts to improve the machin­
ability of stainless steel grades and the design of tooling concepts
suitable for stainless steel machining. The result of this co-

 2
8
Condition	 Order examples
	 Produced to order,
	 minimum quantity 10 metric tons	 MBR-Sanmac304L-100
	 Annealed, peel turned, burnished	 MBR-Sanmac4571-100
	 Annealed, peel turned 	 MBR-SAN28-185
	 Annealed, rough machined	 MBR-Sanmac2205-250
12 Stock program stainless bar steel  Stock program stainless hollow bar 13
                 Stock program
     Stainless hollow bar
14 Stock program stainless hollow bar  Stock program stainless hollow bar 15
Grades and standards
Stainless hollow bar – stock grades
Sandvik	 AISI (UNS)	 W.-Nr./EN
Sanmac 4305	 303	 1.4305
Sanmac 304/304L	 304/304L	 1.4301/1.4307
Sanmac 316/316L	 316/316L	 1.4401/1.4404
Sanmac 4435	 316/316L	 1.4436/1.4435
Sanmac 4571	 (316Ti)	 1.4571
Sanmac SAF 2205	 S31803	 1.4462
All above grades, excluding Sanmac 4305, fulfill the requirements of
PED 97/23/EC (EN 10216-5) leak tightness test deferred to machined
component.
Chemical composition
Sandvik	 Nominal chemical composition, %
	 C	 Cr	 Ni	 Mo	 Others
Sanmac 4305	 ≤0.035	 17.5	 9	 –	 S
Sanmac 304/304L	 ≤0.030	 18.5	 9	 –	 –
Sanmac 316/316L	 ≤0.030	 16.5	 11	 2.1	 –
Sanmac 4435	 ≤0.030	 17.5	 12.5	 2.6	 –
Sanmac 4571	   0.03	 17	 12.5	 2.1	 Ti
Sanmac SAF 2205	 ≤0.030	 21.5	 4.5	 3.2	 N
Other grades to special order
Tolerances
O.D.:	 +2/-0%  but minimum +1/-0 mm.
I.D.:	 +0/-2% but minimum +0/-1 mm.
Straightness:	 Straightness deviation max. 1.5 mm per 1000 mm.
Other tolerances can be offered to special order.
Lengths
Sandvik stainless hollow bar is delivered in lengths ranging from 2.5 to
6.5 m, depending on diameter and grade. Lengths down to 1 m may be
included in the delivery.
Cutting services are available.
Guaranteed component sizes
The values indicated are valid for lengths of max. 2.5 x O.D.
Standards
Test certification for hollow bar in stock
Sanmac 304/304L, EN 1.4301/1.4307
Sanmac 316/316L, EN 1.4401/1.4404
OD 32-250 mm
DIN 17456 1), DIN 17458 TC11),
NFA 49-317,
PED 97/23/EC,
EN 10216-5 TC1, EN 10294-22)
IC-test EN ISO 3651-2A in delivery condition.
NACE MR-0175/ISO 15156
OD 275 mm and larger
ASTM A479, ASTM A276
ASME SA479
EN 10088-3, EN 10294-22)
NACE MR 0175/ISO 15156
IC-test ASTM A262 Pr. E
Sanmac 4571, EN 1.4571
DIN 17456 1), DIN 17458 TC11),
NFA 49-317,
PED 97/23/EC,
EN 10216-5 TC1, EN 10294-22)
IC-test EN ISO 3651-2A in delivery condition.
Sanmac SAF 2205, EN 1.4462
Heat analysis and mechanical properties
acc. to Sandvik data sheet.
EN 10294-22)

1) The values indicated are valid for lengths less than 2.5 times the outside
diameter.
Order examples
THB-Sanmac316L-32-20
THB-Sanmac2205-250-200
(THB = Tube Hollow Bar)
24  25Stock program stainless hollow bar Properties bar and hollow bar
  Properties
      Bar and hollow bar
26  27 Properties bar and hollow bar
properties	 Sanmac	 Sanmac	 Sandvik	 Sandvik
	 4571	 SAF 2205	 SAF 2507	 Sanicro 28
	 Bar/	 Bar/	 Bar	 Bar
	 Hollow b.	 Hollow b.
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES at 20°C
Proof strength,
Rp0.2, MPa, min	 210* 	 450	 550	 220
	 220**
Rp1.0, MPa, min	 245* 	 500	 –	 –
	 250**
Tensile strength,
Rm, MPa	 515–700*	 660–860*	 760–930	 500-750
	 510–710**	 680–880**
Elongation, 	 40* 	 25	 25	 35
A %, min	 35**
Reduction of area,
Z %, min	 50*	 –	 –	 –
Hardness,
HB	 max. 215*	 max. 270*	 appr. 260	 max. 220
HRB	 max. 90**	 –	 –	 –
HRC	 –	 max. 28**	 max. 28	 appr. 14
PHYSICAL PROPERTIES
Density, g/cm3	 8.0	 7.8	 7.8	 8.0
Modulus of elasticity
at 20°C, MPa	 200 000	 200 000	 200 000	 195 000
Specific heat capacity
at 20°C, J/kg °C 	 485	 480	 480	 460
Thermal conductivity
at 20°C, W/m °C 	 14	 14	 14	 10
Thermal expansion
at 30 – 100°C,
x10-6 per °C	 16.5	 13	 13	 15
For further information 	 S-8706*	 S-8702*	 S-8701*
see our data sheets	 S-1852**	 S-1873**		  S-1885**
* = Bar		 ** = Hollow bar
Sandvik, Sanmac, Sandvik SAF 2205, Sandvik SAF 2507 and Sandvik Sanicro are
trademarks owned by Sandvik Intellectual Property AB.
Technical data for bar and hollow bar
properties	 Sanmac	 Sanmac	 Sanmac	 Sanmac
	 4305	 304/304L	 316/316L	 4435
		  Bar/	 Bar/	 Bar/
	 Hollow b.	 Hollow b.	 Hollow b.	 Hollow b.
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES at 20°C
Proof strength,
Rp0.2, MPa, min	 –	 205*	 205*	 205*
	 215**	 210**	 220**	 220**
Rp1.0, MPa, min	 –	 230*	 240*	 240*
	 245**	 240**	 250**	 250**
Tensile strength,
Rm, MPa	 500–700**	 515–680	 515–690	 515–690
Elongation, 	 40**	 45* 	 40	 40
A %, min		  40**
Reduction of area,
Z %, min	 –	 50*	 50*	 50*
Hardness,
HB, max.	 –	 215*	 215*	 215*
HRB, max.	 90**	 90**	 90**	 90**
PHYSICAL PROPERTIES
Density, g/cm3	 7.9	 7.9	 8.0	 8.0
Modulus of elasticity